
 

 

 
 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 15 February 2022 
Please ask for : Daphne Courtenage 

Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887476  

 

Licensing Committee meeting on Tuesday, 22 February 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee held on 18 January 2022. 
 

 

4.   Exclusion of the public and press 
 

 

 In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive has 
determined that the report submitted under item 5 of this agenda is 
“Not for Publication” because it contains “exempt information”, as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 If the Committee agrees that the public and press should be excluded 
for this item, it will need to pass the following resolution: 
 
 “That the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 5 be considered, as it refers to exempt information as 
defined in category 1 (information relating to any individual) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 
and, that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information”. 
 

 

5.   Application for the review of a Premises License 
 

(Pages 7 - 72) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 Report of the Corporate Director Environment. 
 

 

6.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 

(Pages 73 - 
206) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Environment. 
 

 

 



 
 

Licensing Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Tuesday, 18 January 2022 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Robinson, Cartridge, Armstrong, Baxter, C Birch, George, Smith, S Turner, 
Matthew Vincent and A Turner 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Cropper, Leech and A Vincent 
 
Failure to attend: 
Councillor Williams 
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Officers present: 
 Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Wayne Clarke, Senior Compliance/Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager (and Monitoring Officer) 
Mandy Seddon, Manager of Food, Health and Safety and Licensing 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
37 Apologies  

 
38 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

39 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on the 23 November 
2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

40 Exclusion of the public and press  
 
In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive had determined that the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

reports submitted under items 5 and 6 of this agenda were “Not for 
Publication” because they contained “exempt information”, as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
The Committee passed the following resolution: “That the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting whilst agenda items 5 and 6 were being 
considered, as they referred to exempt information as defined in category 1 
(information relating to any individual) of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Variation Order 2006 and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information”. 
 

41 New applicant for a Wyre dual driver's licence with recent convictions  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to provide members 
of licencing committee with information to assist them at the hearing. 
The applicant was present at the hearing. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Licensing Committee refused to grant a Wyre Dual Driver’s License 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Committee were not satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper 
person to hold a Wyre Dual Driver’s licence at that time. 
 

42 Wyre dual driver licence holder with a recent complaint and failure to 
notify the Licensing Authority of an accident  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to provide members 
of licencing committee with information to assist them at the hearing. 
 
The driver was present at the hearing as well as his representative. 
 
The complainants were also in attendance. 
 
Decision: 
 

The Licensing Committee decided to suspend the driver’s licence for six 
weeks and to be put on a driver’s awareness course, and advised the driver 
that should he report another accident then it would be brought back to 
committee. 
 
Reasons for the decision:  
 
The Licensing Committee were not satisfied that the driver was a fit and 
proper person to continue to hold a Wyre Dual Driver’s licence at that time. 
They considered that the suspension was a sufficient sanction to deter the 
driver from further misconduct and also that the decision was made in the 
interests of the public. The suspension would also enable the driver to attend 

Page 4



 

the drivers awareness course, which the Committee was requiring him to 
attend during this period of suspension.  
 

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and finished at 8.00 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 24 January 2022 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Mark Billington, 
Corporate Director 

Environment 
Licensing Committee 22 February 2022 

 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To discuss the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, 
(Appendix 1) following a taxi licensing hearing on the 18 January 2022.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Members to decide whether the policy requires updating or to approve an 
update to internal licensing authority procedures. 

3. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Licensing Committee agree to new internal licensing authority 
procedures rather than an update the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
(Appendix 1) was adopted in 2018 and is subject to periodic reviews at 
least every five years. The new Wyre Taxi Policy was agreed by 
Committee in 27.9.21 (Appendix 2) and is adopted from April 2022.  
 

 4.2 In accordance with required procedures any revision to the policy is 
subject of an eight-week consultation with the trade and members of the 
public.  
 

 4.3 As part of the consultation individual letters need to be sent to every 
holder of a dual driver, hackney carriage, private hire vehicle or private 
hire operator licence, and Wyre Councillors, Town and Parish Councils in 
the borough, local organisations representing disability groups, trade 
associations, Lancashire Licensing Authorities and Lancashire Police. 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 A review was requested by members following the taxi driver hearing on 
the 18 January 2022 which involved a driver with a large number of 
reported accidents.  
 

 5.2 The excessively large number of reported accidents came to light 
following the investigation of a complaint.  
 

 5.3 The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Convictions and other 
Relevant Matters Policy Appendix 1 states in Para 1.7 ‘In the case of 
existing licence holders the Licensing Committee will also take account of 
any history of compliance issues, or complaints’ 

 5.4 The policy does not specify how many accidents a taxi driver is allowed 
before an appearance before committee is required. Realistically this is 
very difficult to quantify as factors such as the seriousness of the accident 
and liability are also relevant.  
 

 5.5 New internal procedures have been introduced by the licensing authority 
to ensure all vehicle accidents for each driver are reviewed and 
monitored, so where necessary drivers will be referred to Licensing
[...]
nce. 

16.3 Where an applicant has been disqualified from driving for 56 or more days, for 
whatever reason, they will not normally be considered for a licence until at least 3 
years has elapsed since their DVLA licence was reinstated. 

16.4 Existing drivers who accumulate more than 2 current endorsements, will be referred 
to the Licensing Committee, who will consider whether or not the licence holder's 
conduct while in control of a vehicle, demonstrates that they are failing to take their 
professional responsibilities seriously and are therefore no longer a fit and proper 
person to hold a Wyre dual driver's licence. 

17. Outstanding charges or summonses 

17.1 If the applicant is the subject of an outstanding charge or summons involving a serious 
offence their application will be considered on a case by case basis, having regard to 
this policy. 

18. Non-conviction information 

18.1 The Council will also take into account situations or circumstances that have not led 
to a conviction, for whatever reason. This will include cautions, conditional discharges, 
acquittals, circumstances in which convictions were quashed due to misdirection of 
the jury, circumstances where a decision was taken not to prosecute, situations where 
the person has been arrested and bailed, but not yet charged, and complaints from 
the public. 

18.2 When considering the most appropriate action to take in respect of non-conviction 
information, the Council recognises that it is not bound by the criminal burden of proof, 
of beyond all reasonable doubt and must merely be satisfied, on the balance of 
probability that the mischief under consideration had occurred. 

18.3 The Licensing Committee or Authorised Officer of the Council, will take into account 
the credibility of; the complainant; any witnesses; and the licence holder, along with 
any other evidence produced when reaching a decision. 

18.4 If an applicant has been arrested or charged, but not convicted, for a serious off
[...]
instance with potential for the driver to be brought before committee after 

investigation and discussion with the Senior Licensing Officer.  Where no further action is 

required this will be recorded on licensing records. 

 

Accident report is not reported in the correct timescale (72 hours verbally, or 7days in written 

form) 

 

6. Where the licensing authority becomes aware of a late or non existent accident form, the 

driver will be contacted immediately and the Licensing Enforcement Officer will discuss the 

accident, request an accident form to be submitted immediately and where the LEO 

considers necessary require the driver to take the vehicle to Copse Road Garage for 

roadworthiness checks prior to continued work use. Drivers are to report back to the office 

when the check has been completed. A written warning would be issued due to non-

compliance of the Drivers Licensed Conditions ie non reporting of an accident within 

specified time scales.  

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Application for the review of a Premises License
	Appendix 1 RJ's Bar Police Review
	Appendix 2 RJ's Licence
	Appendix 3 RJ's Website Notice
	Appendix 4 CCTV RJ's
	Appendix 4 Detective's Comment
	Appendix 5 closure notice
	Appendix 6 relevant sections of Licensing Act 2003 and Statutory 182 Guidance
	Appendix 7 Licensing policy paragraphs

	6 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 Wyre Taxi Licensing Policy 010418 V05
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Contents        Page
	Contents
	Page
	2. GENERAL MATTERS
	2.1 Legislation
	2.2 Sharing of Information
	3. DUAL LICENSED DRIVERS
	3.1 Fit and Proper
	3.2 Duration of Driver's Licences
	3.3 Age Restrictions on Drivers
	3.4 Entitlement to Drive in the UK
	3.5 Entitlement to Work in the UK
	3.6 Disclosure and Barring Service checks (DBS)
	3.7 DBS Update Service
	3.8 Medical Fitness
	3.9 Local Area Knowledge Test
	3.10 Safegua

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Licensing Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Tuesday, 22 February 2022 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Robinson, Cartridge, Baxter, C Birch, Leech, S Turner, Matthew Vincent, 
A Turner and Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Cropper, George, Smith and A Vincent 
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Failure to attend: 
Councillor Armstrong. 
 
Officers present: 
 Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Wayne Clarke, Senior Compliance/Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager (and Monitoring Officer) 
Mandy Seddon, Head of Food, Health & Safety and Licensing 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
43 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

44 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on the 18 
January 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

45 Exclusion of the public and press  
 
In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive had determined that the 
reports submitted under item 5 of this agenda were “Not for Publication” 
because they contained “exempt information”, as defined in Schedule 12A of 



 

the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Committee passed the following resolution: “That the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting whilst agenda item 5 was being considered, as it 
referred to exempt information as defined in category 1 (information relating to 
any individual) of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Variation 
Order 2006 and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

46 Application for the review of a Premises Licence  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to provide members 
of the Licensing Committee with information to assist members to determine 
an application from Lancashire Constabulary, submitted under section 51 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), seeking a review of a premises license.  
 
The responsible authority, Lancashire Constabulary, was represented by 
Sergeant Nat Cox. 
 
As the owner and Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was not in 
attendance, the Chair asked the committee whether the hearing could 
continue in their absence. The committee agreed to continue with the 
hearing. 
 
The committee asked questions of the responsible authority representative. 
 
All participants who were not involved in considering the decision were then 
asked to leave during the committee‘s deliberations. Only the members of the 
committee, the Legal Services Manager and the assistant democratic 
services officer remained in the room whilst the case was considered. 
 
The Licensing Committee then reconvened and the Chair announced the 
decision. 
 
Decision: 
The committee agreed with the recommendation of the responsible authority 
to revoke the premises license. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
After considering all of the evidence presented, members were satisfied that 
one or more of the licensing objectives were being undermined by the 
operation of these premises, and felt that the appropriate response to the 
evidence put in front of them was to revoke the premises license.  
 

47 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to discuss the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, following a taxi licence 
hearing on the 18 January 2022 in which the committee asked the officers to 
review their procedure relating to accidents involving taxi drivers.  



 

 
The Manager of Food, Health & Safety and Licensing introduced the report. 
She reminded members that this was a request by the committee following a 
discussion from the last meeting over the number of accidents a Wyre 
licensed taxi driver could incur before officers investigated the issue.  
 
She explained to members that this was not a change in policy, as this would 
be too time consuming given that the new policy was about to take effect; 
however the policy did already state that history of compliancy would be taken 
into consideration. 
 
 She said to members that this was therefore an improvement in internal 
procedures, which would strengthen officers’ abilities to look at accidents on a 
case by case basis and within an appropriate timescale, and that staff had 
already been trained in these procedures, including procedures for accidents 
declared late or which had not been declared but made aware to the licensing 
authority.  
 
Members were content with the improvements made to internal policy. The 
committee voted to agree to the new internal licensing authority procedures. 
 

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and finished at 6.36 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 01 March 2022 
 


